with the provision that, in case defendant sub 1 carries out 

an order in violatien of the injunction referred to sub I or 

sub II, defendants sub 1 and 2 shall be jointly and severally 

liable for the payment of a penalty to plaintiff in the amount 

of Dfls. 2.500,-- (two thousand five hundred Dutch guilders) 

for every kilogram separative werk required to carry out that 

order; 

III to instruct defendant sub 3 - the State -

a. to use its best endeavours to see to it that defen­

dants sub 1 and 2 refrain from carrying out, respec­

tively from causing defendant sub 1 to carry out,